2010 5,688,343,147   (3,613,556)   5,684,729,591
2011 5,790,429,823   (4,407,717)   5,786,022,106
2012 6,063,438,444   (4,483,768)   6,058,954,676
2013 6,210,057,569   (4,429,048)   6,205,628,521
2014 6,379,558,067   (3,820,277)   6,375,737,790
2015 6,547,453,882   (4,596,792)   6,542,857,090
2016 6,631,864,083   (6,555,084)   6,625,308,999
2017 6,736,186,230   (8,298,629)   6,727,887,601
2018 6,954,340,326   (17,246,598)   6,937,093,728
2019 7,156,781,161   (27,502,781)   7,129,278,380
2020 7,294,586,424   ---   7,294,586,424

1  Includes revision of work deduction amounts and adjustments based on information received subsequent to the previous determination.
2  Data for years 1937-1970 are not shown separately as they are not adjusted in this determination.

Table 6. -- OASI Benefit Payments, 1937-2020, Including Adjustments, on an Accrual Basis

31

Benefit Payments

Before Adjustments Adjusted Benefit

Year (Accrual Basis) Adjustments1 Payments

Total $18,547,368,103   $42,094,174   $18,589,462,277

1957-19882 3,259,212,386   ---   3,259,212,386
1989 197,740,405   68,008   197,808,413
1990 193,105,261   443,838   193,549,099
1991 220,337,476   622,106   220,959,582
1992 235,789,575   639,130   236,428,705
1993 248,045,289   666,155   248,711,444
1994 247,567,099   674,122   248,241,221
1995 263,632,596   621,084   264,253,680
1996 273,373,545   587,070   273,960,615
1997 305,386,677   602,110   305,988,787
1998 313,779,875   577,034   314,356,909
1999 341,164,897   565,411   341,730,308
2000 370,410,146   600,868   371,011,014
2001 398,061,910   605,604   398,667,514
2002 446,311,624   596,586   446,908,210
2003 533,554,116   697,695   534,251,811
2004 566,071,157   694,794   566,765,951
2005 590,583,660   655,981   591,239,641
2006 632,599,398   739,530   633,338,928
2007 680,728,391   792,999   681,521,390
2008 690,356,895   816,290   691,173,185
2009 729,250,540   826,991   730,077,531
2010 737,328,916   830,967   738,159,883
2011 735,230,598   773,597   736,004,195
2012 740,333,334   804,466   741,137,800
2013 714,910,587   866,608   715,777,195
2014 696,828,090   873,103   697,701,193
2015 662,578,637   10,895   662,589,532
2016 618,406,953   2,077,156   620,484,109
2017 528,836,353   5,116,037   533,952,390
2018 508,237,326   5,272,130   513,509,456
2019 453,713,065   12,375,809   466,088,874
2020 413,901,325   ---   413,901,325

1  Includes revision of work deduction amounts and adjustments based on information received subsequent to the previous determination.
2  Data for years 1957-1988 are not shown separately as they are not adjusted in this determination.

Table 6a. -- DI Benefit Payments, 1957-2020, Including Adjustments, on an Accrual Basis

32

C
yc

le
s

2-
4

C
yc

le
 1

C
yc

le
s

2-
4

C
om

bi
ne

d

R
R

B
 E

FT
EF

T
C

he
ck

Fl
oa

t
R

R
B

 E
FT

EF
T

C
he

ck
Fl

oa
t

Y
ea

r
PC

T
O

A
SI

D
I

O
A

SI
D

I
Fl

oa